JUNE 2015

A STUDY OF THE FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE IN
RENAISSANCE KOTA BHARU HOTEL

SITI NURUL AKMA BINTI CHE MAT
2013852346

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business
Administration (Hons.) Human Resource Management

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
PERLIS



JUNE 2015

<

-

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

PERLIS
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, SITI NURUL AKMA BINTI CHE MAT,

Hereby declared that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other
degrees.

e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: \ % Date: la - G- 295




TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of lllustrations
Acknowledgement
Abstract
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Scope of the Study
1.6 Significance Of The Study
1.7 Limitations
1.8 Definition Of Key Terms
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Conceptual Discussions
» 2.2.1 The Concept of Reward Systems
2.2.2 The Concept of Leadership
2.2.3 The Concept of Working Environment
224 The Concept of Performance Management
System
2.3Previous Research
2.3.1 Relationship between reward system and
employee performance
2.3.2 Relationship between leadership and employee
performance

2.3.3 Relationship between working environment and

10

11

12

Page | i



employee performance

2.3.4 Relationship between performance management

system and employee performance
2.4 Research Model
2.5 Hypotheses Development
2.6 Conclusion
CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Basic Research Design
3.3 Measurement of Variable
3.4 Sampling Procedure
3.4.1 Population
3.4.2 Sample Size
3.4.3 Sampling Technique
3.5 Plan Data Collection
3.6 Plan Data Analysis
CHAPTER 4 — DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Response Rate
4.3 Sample Characteristic
4.4 Realibility Analysis
4.5 Analysis Of Mean, Minimum, Maximum And Standard
Deviation
4.6 ltem Analysis
4.7Correlation Analysis

4 8Multiple Regression
CHAPTER 5

14
14

14

15
15

16

13
17
17
18

18

19
19
20
22

23

24
26
27

Page | ii



ABSTRACT

This study is designed to determine the relationship between reward systems,
leadership, working environment and performance management system towards employee
performance. Employee performance is important because it will contribute to the success of
the hotel. The hotel need a good employee to interact with the guest so that they will come
back to hotel and brings a good memory.Reward system also can influence the employee’s
performance towards work. Reward can be a motivator for the employee in doing the work
done on time. It also can create employee loyalty towards the hotel. Leadership is able to
facilitate cooperation within an organization among employer and employees. Working
environment also is tested because employees need a good workplace to do the job. In term
of performance management system, it is the evaluation tools used by the hotel that
equivalent with the employee performance. This study is conducted in Renaissance Kota
Bharu Hotel and the respondents are all workers in Renaissance Kota Bharu Kelantan. The
total population as at the time of the study is found to be 250 and the suitable sample size is
152. Convenience sampling technique is used in this study. Data was collected over duration
of seven weeks from 15 March 2015 to 30 April 2015. The finding shows that reward system
(=0.843, p<0.01) and working environment (r=0.707, p<0.01), were significantly and
positively correlated with employee performance. Meanwhile, leadership (r=-0.721, p<0.01)
and performance management system (r=-0.199, p<0.05), were significantly and negatively
correlated with employee performance. Thus, this study will contribute to the employee

performance in hotel industry.

Page | vi



