JUNE 2015

A STUDY OF THE FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE IN RENAISSANCE KOTA BHARU HOTEL

SITI NURUL AKMA BINTI CHE MAT 2013852346

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Human Resource Management

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)
PERLIS

JUNE 2015



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, SITI NURUL AKMA BINTI CHE MAT,

Hereby declared that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

	all -		
Signature:		Date:	2 - 6 - 20 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Illustrations

Acknowledg	gement		V
Abstract			vi
CHAPTER	1: INTRO	DDUCTION	
1.1 B	ackgrour	nd of the Study	1
1.2 P	roblem S	tatement	2
1.3 R	esearch	Questions	2
1.4 R	esearch	Objectives	2
1.5 S	cope of t	he Study	3
1.6 Significa	ance Of T	he Study	3
1.7 Li	mitations	3	4
1.8 D	efinition (Of Key Terms	4
CHAPTER	2 - LITEF	RATURE REVIEW	
2.1 lr	ntroductio	on	6
2.2 0	Conceptu	al Discussions	
	2.2.1	The Concept of Reward Systems	6
	2.2.2	The Concept of Leadership	7
	2.2.3	The Concept of Working Environment	8
	2.2.4	The Concept of Performance Management	9
		System	
2.3Pi	revious F	Research	
2.3.1		Relationship between reward system and	10
		employee performance	
2.3.2		Relationship between leadership and employee	11
		performance	
	2.3.3	Relationship between working environment and	12

iv

employee performance

2.3.4 Relationship between performance management	13
system and employee performance	
2.4 Research Model	14
2.5 Hypotheses Development	14
2.6 Conclusion	14
CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	15
3.2 Basic Research Design	15
3.3 Measurement of Variable	16
3.4 Sampling Procedure	
3.4.1 Population	17
3.4.2 Sample Size	17
3.4.3 Sampling Technique	17
3.5 Plan Data Collection	18
3.6 Plan Data Analysis	18
CHAPTER 4 - DATA ANALYSIS	
4.1 Introduction	19
4.2 Response Rate	19
4.3 Sample Characteristic	20
4.4 Realibility Analysis	22
4.5 Analysis Of Mean, Minimum, Maximum And Standard	23
Deviation	
4.6 Item Analysis	24
4.7Correlation Analysis	26
4.8Multiple Regression	27

ABSTRACT

This study is designed to determine the relationship between reward systems, leadership, working environment and performance management system towards employee performance. Employee performance is important because it will contribute to the success of the hotel. The hotel need a good employee to interact with the guest so that they will come back to hotel and brings a good memory. Reward system also can influence the employee's performance towards work. Reward can be a motivator for the employee in doing the work done on time. It also can create employee loyalty towards the hotel. Leadership is able to facilitate cooperation within an organization among employer and employees. Working environment also is tested because employees need a good workplace to do the job. In term of performance management system, it is the evaluation tools used by the hotel that equivalent with the employee performance. This study is conducted in Renaissance Kota Bharu Hotel and the respondents are all workers in Renaissance Kota Bharu Kelantan. The total population as at the time of the study is found to be 250 and the suitable sample size is 152. Convenience sampling technique is used in this study. Data was collected over duration of seven weeks from 15 March 2015 to 30 April 2015. The finding shows that reward system (r=0.843, p<0.01) and working environment (r=0.707, p<0.01), were significantly and positively correlated with employee performance. Meanwhile, leadership (r=-0.721, p<0.01) and performance management system (r=-0.199, p<0.05), were significantly and negatively correlated with employee performance. Thus, this study will contribute to the employee performance in hotel industry.